
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Democratic Services 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Wednesday, 1 May 2024 

 
 
To all Members of the Planning Committee 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Planning Committee will be held on Thursday, 9 May 2024 at 
6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 
Bridgford to consider the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you see the video appear. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Gemma Dennis 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence and Substitute Members  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Link to further information in the Council’s Constitution 
 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 April (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

4.   Planning Applications (Pages 3 - 86) 
 

 The report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth 
 

Membership  
 
Chair: Councillor R Butler  
Vice-Chair: Councillor  T Wells 
Councillors: A Brown, S Calvert, J Chaplain, A Edyvean, E Georgiou, S Mallender, 
H Parekh, C Thomas and R Walker 
  

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/about-us/about-the-council/policies-strategies-and-other-documents/accessible-documents/council-constitution/#Councillor%20Code%20of%20Conduct


 

 

 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 
MINUTES 

OF THE MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 11 APRIL 2024 
Held at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 

Bridgford 
and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors R Butler (Chair), T Wells (Vice-Chair), A Brown, S Calvert, 
J Chaplain, E Georgiou, R Inglis, S Mallender, H Parekh, D Soloman and 
C Thomas 

 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 H Knott Service Manager – Planning 
 E Dodd Planning Manager - Development Lead Specialist 
 J Bate Team Manager – Monitoring and Implementation 
 M Hilton Senior Area Planning Officer 
 A Walker Borough Solicitor 
 E Richardson Democratic Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors A Edyvean and R Walker 
   

 
36 Declarations of Interest 

 
 Councillor C Thomas declared a non-pecuniary interest as Ward Councillor for 

application 24/00050/TPO and would remove herself from the discussion and 
vote for this item.  
 
Councillor R Butler declared a non-pecuniary interest as Ward Councillor for 
application 23/02280/FUL and would remove himself from the discussion and 
vote for this item. 
 

37 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 March 2024 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2024 were agreed as a true 
record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

38 Planning Applications 
 

 The Committee considered the written report of the Director – Development 
and Economic Growth relating to the following applications, which had been 
circulated previously. 
 
Councillor C Thomas removed herself from the Committee and did not 
contribute to the discussion or vote on the following application. 
 

page 1

Agenda Item 3

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=rDc8XNIiVyY&t=1672s


 

 

24/00050/TPO - Tree: (Corsican Pine) – Fell - 53 Leivers Close East Leake 
Nottinghamshire LE12 6PQ  
 
Updates 
 
Additional representations were received after the agenda was published and 
these were circulated to the committee before the meeting.  
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Protocol for Planning 
Committee Dr R Moul (Applicant) and Councillor J Billin (Ward Councillor) 
addressed the Committee. 
 
DECISION 
 
Consent for 24/00050/TPO - Tree: (Corsican Pine) – Fell be refused. 
 
Councillor C Thomas rejoined the meeting. 
 
Councillor R Butler removed himself from the Committee and did not contribute 
to the discussion or vote on the following application. 
 
23/02280/FUL - Refurbishment of leisure centre premises and integrated 
youth club to include internal rearrangement, new entrance canopy and 
associated groundwork, new cycle shelter, fencing and signage, EV 
charge points. Also includes upgrade of mechanical plant systems to 
improve energy efficiency and associated substation - Cotgrave Leisure 
Centre, Woodview, Cotgrave, Nottinghamshire, NG12 3PJ  
 
Updates 
 
Additional representations were received after the agenda was published and 
these were circulated to the committee before the meeting.  
 
DECISION 
 
PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS, THE 
DETAILS OF WHICH ARE SET OUT IN THE REPORT PUBLISHED WITH 
THE AGENDA AND THE ADDITIONAL CONDITION 6 SET OUT IN 
ADDITIONAL REPRSENTATIONS. 
 
Councillor R Butler rejoined the meeting. 
 

39 Planning Appeals 
 

 The Committee noted the Planning Appeal Decisions report which had been 
circulated with the agenda. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 6.58 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 

page 2



 
 

 

 

Planning Committee 
 
Thursday, 9 May 2024 
 
Planning Applications 

 

Report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth 
 
PLEASE NOTE: 

 
1. Slides relating to the application will be shown where appropriate. 

 
2. Plans illustrating the report are for identification only. 

 
3. Background Papers - the application file for each application is available for 

public inspection at the Rushcliffe Customer Contact Centre in accordance 
with the  Local Government Act 1972 and relevant planning 
legislation/Regulations.  Copies of the submitted application details are 
available on the   website http://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online- 
applications/. This report is available as part of the Planning Committee Agenda 
which can be viewed five working days before the meeting at 
https://democracy.rushcliffe.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=140  

 Once a decision has been taken on a planning application the decision notice 
is also displayed on the website. 

 
4. Reports to the Planning Committee take into account diversity and Crime and 

Disorder issues. Where such implications are material they are referred to in the 
reports, where they are balanced with other material planning considerations. 

 
5. With regard to S17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 the Police have 

advised they wish to be consulted on the following types of applications: major 
developments; those attracting significant numbers of the public e.g., public 
houses, takeaways etc.; ATM machines, new neighbourhood facilities including 
churches; major alterations to public buildings; significant areas of open 
space/landscaping or linear paths; form diversification to industrial uses in 
isolated locations. 

 
6. Where the Planning Committee have power to determine an application but the 

decision proposed would be contrary to the recommendation of the Director – 
Development and Economic Growth, the application may be referred to the 
Council for decision. 

7. The following notes appear on decision notices for full planning permissions: 
   “When carrying out building works you are advised to use door types and 
locks conforming to British Standards, together with windows that are 
performance tested (i.e. to BS 7950 for ground floor and easily accessible 
windows in homes). You are also advised to consider installing a burglar 
alarm, as this is the most effective way of protecting against burglary. 

page 3

Agenda Item 4

http://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/
http://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/
http://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/
https://democracy.rushcliffe.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=140


If you have not already made a Building Regulations application we would 
recommend that you check to see if one is required as soon as possible. Help 
and guidance can be obtained by ringing 0115 914 8459, or by looking at our 
web site at 

http://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/planningandbuilding/buildingcontrol  
 
 
Application Address Page      

   
19/02915/FUL Land East of Gypsom Way, Gotham, Nottinghamshire  

 
5 - 66 

 Residential development of 96 dwellings with 
associated infrastructure, access, and areas of open 
space at Land east of Gypsum Way, Gotham 
 

 

Ward Gotham  
   
Recommendation The Director of Development and Economic Growth be 

authorised to grant planning permission subject to the 

prior signing of a Section 106 agreement and the 

following condition(s), which the Director of 

Development and Economic Growth is also authorised 

to amend to correct any matters that do go to the heart 

of any condition(s).  

 

   
Application Address Page      

   
23/02238/FUL Hollytree Farm, Cropwell Road, Tithby, 

Nottinghamshire NG13 8GS  
 

67 - 85 

 Proposed residential conversion of brick-built threshing 
barn, cartshed and stable building and the residential 
redevelopment of the balance of the former farm 
complex with 6no. new dwellings, including associated 
landscaping, car parking and access works 
 

 

Ward Cropwell  
   
Recommendation Refuse planning permission  
   
   

 

page 4

http://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/planningandbuilding/buildingcontrol
https://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=makeComment&keyVal=Q2SRESNLG8Y00
https://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=makeComment&keyVal=S58E4VNLILP00


page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

19/02915/FUL 
  

Applicant Davidsons Developments Ltd 

  

Location Land East of Gypsum Way Gotham Nottinghamshire   

 
  

Proposal Residential development of 96 dwellings with associated 
infrastructure, access, and areas of open space at Land east of 
Gypsum Way, Gotham. 

 

  

Ward Gotham 

 

Full details of the proposal can be found here. 
 

THE SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
1. Gotham is a village to the south of Nottingham City and within the Borough of 

Rushcliffe. Whilst it is not identified within Policy 3 of the Rushcliffe Publication 
Core Strategy as a key settlement for growth, the site this application relates 
to is identified for the development of around 70 homes under Policy 9 of the 
Local Plan Part 2: Land and Planning Policies as adopted in October 2019. 
 

2. The application site comprises in part, a former nursery, two fields and 4 
residential properties of approximately 4.53 hectares.  The site has a gradual 
slope from east to west which results in a land level increase by around 1m. 
There are several trees and hedgerows within the site and to the boundaries. 
“The Orcha
[...]
ordable housing).  Furthermore, due to the viability issue the 
proposal also does not comply with the requirements of Policy 8 (Housing Size, 
Mix, and Choice) of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy.   
 

227. Officers have had the Viability Appraisal and subsequent information provided 
by the applicants independently verified and tested, and following a lengthy 
exercise have been advised that it is accurate.  That is to say the scheme 
would be financially unviable for the developer to deliver unless the affordable 
housing requirement was reduced from the Policy requirement of 28 homes to 
just 9 properties.        
 

228. For the reason of viability, and its impact on the provision of affordable housing, 
the scheme would not fully accord with the development plan as a whole, but 
the balance of material considerations (namely the evidenced position within 
the Financial Viability Assessment) weighs in its favour. Consequently, it is 
recommended that the Planning Committee support the resolution to grant 
planning permission, subject to conditions. 
 

229. Officers have had due regard to the Public Sector Equality Duty contained in 
Section 149 the Equality Act 2010, which sets out the need to eliminate 
discrimination, harassment, and victimisation, and to advance equality of 
opportunity and foster good relations between people who share a protected 
characteristic and people who do not share it. Officers have also had regard to 
rights conveyed within the Human Rights Act. 

 

230. Discussions have taken place in an attempt to resolve issues raised by 
interested parties, which has resulted in the submission of additional 
information.  Negotiations have been undertaken in relation to securing 
appropriate levels of planning obligation to mitigate impacts of the proposal.  
This has ultimately resulted in a favourable recommendation to the Planning 
Committee. 

 

page 44



 

 

RECOMMENDATION  
 
It is RECOMMENDED that the Director of Development and Economic Growth is 
authorised to grant planning permission subject to the prior signing of a Section 106 
agreement and the following condition(s), which the Director of Development and 
Economic Growth is also authorised to amend to correct any matters that do go to the 
heart of any condition(s).  
 
1. The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

beginning with the date of this permission. 
 

[To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as 
amended by the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004]. 

 
 2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

Drawing Schedule provided 25th April 2024. 
 
 [For the avoidance of doubt; and to comply with Policy 1 (Development 

Requirements) of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 2: Land and Planning Policies 
and Policy 10 (Design and Enhancing Local Identity) of the Rushcliffe Local 
Plan Part 1: Core Strategy.] 

 
 3. The materials, as specified on the below drawing number shall be used for the 

external walls, roofs and outside areas of the development hereby approved.    
 

•  1197-200 Rev P03 titled “Materials and Boundary Treatment Plan” dated 
28.03.2024. 

 
If any alternative materials are proposed to be used, prior to the building(s) 
affected by any proposed change of materials advancing beyond foundation 
level, details of any alternative facing and roofing materials to be used on their 
external elevations shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Borough Council.  Thereafter the development shall be undertaken in 
accordance with the materials as approved. 

 
 [To ensure the appearance of the development is satisfactory having regard to 

Policy 10 (Design and Enhancing Local Identity) of the Rushcliffe Local Plan 
Part 1: Core Strategy (2014) and Policies 1 and 9 of the Rushcliffe Local Plan 
Part 2: Land and Planning Policies (2019)]. 

 
 4. The drainage scheme and mitigation measures, as de
[...]
design guidance and specification 
for roadworks. 
 
 

page 59

mailto:hdc.south@nottscc.gov.uk
mailto:hdc.south@nottscc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

19/02615/FUL - Land East of Gypsum Way – Gotham – Nottinghamshire.  

S106 Draft Heads of Terms Summary - WITHOUT PREJUDICE AND SUBJECT TO CONTRACT. 

     

Item/Policy Detail/requirement Developer proposes RBC comment Trigger sought by 

consultees 

Primary School 

Contribution  

A development of 96 
dwellings on this site was 
originally considered to 
generate no additional need 
for primary school places due 
to the provision of a new 
primary school at Fairham.  
However, as the delivery of 
that school has been delayed 
NCC Education advised that 
the primary school children 
would go to East Leake, which 
would generate a 
requirement for an additional 
20 places at £23,888 per 
place (i.e. £477,760) towards 
the current deficiency in 
primary places available in 
the planning area. 

Whilst the developer has 
proven their viability 
position, their agent advises 
that Davidsons are content 
to pay the more recent, 
updated Education 
contributions on the 
grounds that the daily 
interest costs of owning the 
land (Davidsons have now 
bought the site) are likely to 
outweigh any cost savings 
made after several months 
of viability negotiations.  

Accepted TBC 
 

page 61



 

 

 

Highway 

Improvements 

A travel plan monitoring fee 
of £1500 pa for 5 years; and 
£900 pa for subsequent years 
up to and including the year 
after the end of construction 
is requested.  Funding is 
payable from 50% completion 
of the development, and is 
subject to VAT.  

Agent agrees to the 
payment 

N/A  

Bus Service 

Contribution 

A contribution of £35,000 to 
provide improvements to the 
local public transport 
network to serve the site is 
sought. 
 
The Travel Plan details the 
provision of a range of tickets 
/ passes for new residents inc 
free introductory bus passes.  
These sh
[...]
t 106 agreements, 
the applicant is required to 
pay the Council’s legal fees. In 
this instance these would be 
£2,000 (TBC).  

TBC Required to complete 
agreement. 

To be paid on completion of 
agreement. 

CIL CIL liability for this 
development would be in the 
region of £490,000. 
Calculations are available. 
 
It is expected that the 

TBC N/A TBC 

page 65



 

 

 

 

 

 

developer may seek to apply 
for Social Housing Relief for 
the affordable units shown. 
Assuming these are eligible, 
this would give a relief 
amount of around £26,500, 
leaving an anticipated CIL 
receipt of £463,500. Of this, 
£371,000 would go towards 
items on the Borough 
Council's Strategic 
Infrastructure List, with 
£69,500 towards the Gotham 
Neighbourhood CIL and 
£23,000 towards CIL Admin. 

     

     

page 66



page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

23/02238/FUL 
  

Applicant Holly Tree Tithby Ltd 

  

Location Hollytree Farm Cropwell Road Tithby Nottinghamshire NG13 8GS 

 
  

Proposal Proposed residential conversion of brick-built threshing barn, cart-
shed and stable building and the residential redevelopment of the 
balance of the former farm complex with 6 no. new dwellings, 
including associated landscaping, car parking and access works 

 

  

Ward Cropwell 

 

THE SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
Details of the application can be found here 
 
1. The application relates to land to the south of Cropwell Road and west of 

Tythby Road encompassing a collection of portal-framed agricultural 
buildings, traditional red-brick agricultural buildings and a cart shed to the 
north of the site, areas of hardstanding and a hard surfaced enclosure to the 
west of the site. The site is set behind residential properties fronting Cropwell 
Road. The site is currently served by two access points from Tythby Road. 
The Grade I Listed Church of the Holy Trinity is located to the north of 
Cropwell Road, along with its associated listed churchyard wall and 

[...]
tural 

buildings to residential use (Use Class C3) and demolition of other 
agricultural buildings – Approved in 2016 
 

5. 21/00820/FUL- Proposed residential use of existing agricultural buildings to 
create 3no. dwellings. Landscaping and associated external works. Approved 
in 2021. 
 

6. 22/00458/FUL- Conversion of existing agricultural buildings to form 6 No. 
residential dwellings including associated landscaping, car parking and 
access works (Revised scheme of 21/00820/FUL). Approved in 2022. 

 
REPRESENTATIONS 
 

Ward Councillor(s) 
 
7. Cllr Birch does not object. However he agrees with the comments of the 

Parish Meeting that careful consideration must be given to drainage in light of 
the recent flooding issues near the site. 
 

8. In additional comments Cllr Birch furthered his support for the scheme, 
identifying vast increases to the openness of the countryside (net volume 
decrease of c.20%), overwhelming local support, and large biodiversity gains. 
The Cllr identifies this scheme as a once in a lifetime development 
opportunity which brings so many benefits to Tithby.  

 

Town/Parish Council  
 
9. Tithby and Wiverton Parish Meeting does not object, and confirm they fully 

support the scheme. However they do have concerns regarding surface and 
waste water drainage and seek adequate measures to be incorporated into 
the plans. Recent flooding of the existing drainage in the village caused the 
road to be closed for a number of days. 

 
Statutory and Other Consultees 
 
10. The Highway Authority (Nottinghamshire County Council) does not object, 

however they note that they would need to be indemnified from the cost of 

page 70



 

 

 

making up the streets and private maintenance agreements would need to be 
sought. Conditions and informative notes are recommended as detailed in 
the consultee response. 
 

11. Nottinghamshire County Council Archaeology have no comments or 
recommendations to make. 
 

12. The Borough Council’s Envi
[...]
velopment and is 
therefore harmful by definition. Substantial weight is attached to that harm. 
Against the totality of the harm, the above factors have been identified which 
weigh in support of the scheme. It is however not considered that these 
factors would together represent Very Special Circumstances that would 
clearly outweigh the harm to the Green Belt, and that of the additional harms 
arising. 

 
81. It is, therefore, considered that the proposed development would represent 

inappropriate development in the Green Belt and that there are no very 
special circumstance to justify the development or to outweigh harm to the 
Green Belt. 

 
82. There is a fundamental policy objection to the proposal and it is considered 

that this cannot be overcome.  The applicant has been made aware of the 
situation in writing. In order to avoid the applicant incurring further abortive 
costs and time delays, consideration has not been delayed by discussions to 
resolve this objection, resulting in a recommendation to refuse planning 
permission. 

 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
It is RECOMMENDED that planning permission be refused for the following 
reasons: 

 
1. The proposed development would not comprise limited infill within the village as 

an exception to inappropriate development under paragraph 154e) of the 
National Planning Policy Framework. It would not fall within any of the other 
exceptions to inappropriate development in the Green Belt listed under 
paragraph 154 of the NPPF, nor would it fall within the categories of certain other 
forms of development listed under paragraph 155 that are also not inappropriate, 
provided they preserve the openness of the Green Belt and do not conflict with 
the purposes of including land within it. 
 
The proposal would constitute an inappropriate and therefore harmful form of 
development for which 'very special circumstances' have not been demonstrated 

page 83



 

 

 

to clearly outweigh the harm arising. A decision to 
[...]
y attractive as a result of good architecture, layout and appropriate 

and effective landscaping  
c)  are sympathetic to local character and history, including the surrounding built 

environment and landscape setting, while not preventing or discouraging 
appropriate innovation or change (such as increased densities). 

 
3. Policy 3 of the Rushcliffe Borough Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy sets out the 

spatial strategy for housing delivery in the Borough which seeks to ensure that 
sustainable development will be achieved through a strategy which promotes 
urban concentrations by directing the majority of development towards the built 
up areas of Nottingham and Key Settlements. In other settlements the Core 
Strategy at para 3.3.17 envisages that development should be for local needs 
only through small scale infill development or on exception sites. Paragraph 3.9 
of the Local Plan Part 2 lists a number of smaller settlements which are capable 
of accommodating a limited number of dwellings. Paragraph 3.10 states that 
beyond these allocations, development will be limited to small scale infill 
development, defined as development of small gaps within the existing built 
fabric of the village or previously developed sites whose development would not 
have a harmful impact on the pattern or character of the area.  
 
The application site does not represent limited infill, or previously developed land 
where the proposed scheme would not have a harmful impact on the pattern or 

page 84



 

 

 

character of the area.  As such the development would be contrary to policy 3 of 
the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy and paragraph 3.10 of the Local 
Plan Part 2 as well as policy 21 of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 2: Land and 
Planning Policy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

page 85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on
	4 Planning Applications
	1. 19.02915.FUL Land East Of Gyp

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 9 MAY 2024 

 
Held at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 

Bridgford 
and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors R Butler (Chair), T Wells (Vice-Chair), A Brown, S Calvert, 

J Chaplain, A Edyvean, E Georgiou, S Mallender, C Thomas, R Walker and 
S Ellis 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors   
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 H Knott Service Manger - Planning 
 E Dodd Planning Manager - Development 

Lead Specialist 
 M Hilton Area Planning Officer 
 P Taylor 

A Walker 
Strategic Sites Delivery Officer 
Solicitor 

 T Coop Democratic Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors H Parekh 
 
40 Declarations of Interest 

 
 Councillor R Walker and Councillor A Brown declared a non-pecuniary interest 

as Ward Councillors for application 19/02915/FUL and would remove 
themselves from the discussion and vote for this item. 
 

41 Minutes of the Meeting held on 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2024 were approved as a true 
record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

42 Planning Applications 
 

 The Committee considered the written report of the Director – Development 
and Economic Growth relating to the following applications, which had been 
circulated previously. 
 
Councillor R Walker and Councillor A Brown removed themselves from the 
Committee and did not contribute to the discussion or vote on the following 
application. 
 



 

 

 
19/02915/FUL – Residential development of 96 dwellings with associated 
infrastructure, access, and areas of open space at Land East of Gypsum 
Way, Gotham, Nottinghamshire. 
 
Updates 
 
An additional representation was received after the agenda had been 
published and this was circulated to the Committee before the meeting. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Protocol for Planning 
Committee, Mr A Gore (Applicants Agent), Mr L McCauley (Gotham Parish 
Councillor) and Councillor R Walker (Ward Councillor) addressed the 
Committee. 
 
Comments 
 
Members of the Committee expressed concern about potential flooding and 
sewerage issues and the calculations submitted by Severn Trent Water and 
another Body whose data did not appear to match.  
 
The Committee were disappointed in the reduction in the number of affordable 
homes from 29 to 9 due to viability. 
 
The Chair requested that the developer note some of the Committees concerns 
with the hope of them being addressed once the S106 agreement and 
conditions are agreed.    
 
DECISION 
 
THE DIRECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC GROWTH BE 
AUTHORISED TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION SUBJECT TO THE 
PRIOR SIGNING OF A SECTION 106 AGREEMENT AND THE FOLLOWING 
CONDITION(S), WHICH THE DIRECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT AND 
ECONOMIC GROWTH IS ALSO AUTHORISED TO AMEND TO CORRECT 
ANY MATTERS THAT GO TO THE HEART OF ANY CONDITION(S).  
 
Councillor R Walker and Councillor A Brown rejoined the meeting. 
 
23/02238/FUL - Proposed residential conversion of brick-built threshing 
barn, cart-shed and stable building and the residential redevelopment of 
the balance of the former farm complex with 6 no. new dwellings, 
including associated landscaping, car parking and access works – 
Hollytree Farm, Cropwell Road, Tithby, Nottinghamshire. 
 
Updates 
 
In accordance the Council’s Public Speaking Protocol for Planning Committee 
Mr N Baseley (Applicants Agent), Mr A Williams (Chair – Tythby and Wiverton 
Parish Meeting) and Councillor T Birch (Ward Councillor). 
 
 



 

 

 
DECISION 
 
PLANNING PERMISSION BE REFUSED FOR THE REASONS DETAILED IN 
THE OFFICERS REPORT. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.55 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 


